the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations because they are not expected to have a continuing impact on the
combined results. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the expected realization of annual cost
savings expected to result from, among other things, the reduction of overhead expenses, changes in corporate infrastructure, and the elimination
of certain facilities. Although management expects that cost savings will result from the merger, there can be no assurance that these cost
savings will be achieved. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the impact of any divestitures.

Edgar Filing: ENTEGRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

5

The unaudited pro forma operating data and balance sheet data set forth below is not necessarily indicative of the results that actually would
have been achieved had the proposed merger been consummated on August 31, 2003 for the operating data and as of May 28, 2005 for the
balance sheet data, or that may be achieved in the future.

Edgar Filing: ENTEGRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MAY 28, 2005

(In thousands)

Entegris Mykrolis Adjustment Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash $ 72,226 $ 64,697 $ 136,923
Short-term investments and marketable securities 91,361 32,084 123,445
Accounts receivable, net 65,567 59,023 $ (1,022)(n) 123,568
Inventories 44,259 44,706 23,560(k) 111,866

(659)(o)
Deferred income taxes 9,619 1,517 (1,517)(d) 24,778

15,159(m)
Other current assets 3,158 4,637 7,795

Total current assets 286,190 206,664 35,521 528,375

Restricted cash and other investments 2,467 1,502 3,969
Property, plant & equipment, net 96,310 65,199 (8,192)(l) 153,317
Deferred income taxes �  5,050 (5,050)(d) �
Goodwill 70,788 35,598 (35,598)(a) 402,801

332,013(h)
Other intangible assets, net 22,294 17,095 (17,095)(b) 100,494

78,200(g)
Other assets 3,947 7,980 11,927

Total assets $ 481,996 $ 339,088 $ 379,799 $ 1,200,883

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of capital leases and long-term debt $ 1,905 $ 34 $ 1,939
Accounts payable 16,815 19,256 (1,022)(n) 35,049
Accrued income taxes 5,627 14,054 19,681
Accrued expenses 33,470 20,188 7,389(e) 68,795

7,748(f)

Total current liabilities 57,817 53,532 14,115 125,464

Long-term portion of capital lease and long-term debt 22,719 22,719
Deferred tax liabilities 11,070 �  5,788(m) 16,858
Other liabilities �  11,930 11,930
Minority interest �  54 54

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �
Common stock 740 420 (420)(c) 1,348

608(i)
Additional paid-in capital 156,810 351,863 (351,863)(c) 793,812

603,595(i)
33,407(j)

Retained earnings (deficit) 233,190 (66,327) 66,327(c) 233,190
Deferred compensation expense (2,948) (6,837) 6,837(c) (7,090)

Edgar Filing: ENTEGRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

7

(4,142)(s)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 2,598 (5,547) 5,547(c) 2,598

Total shareholders� equity 390,390 273,572 359,896 1,023,858

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 481,996 $ 339,088 $ 379,799 $ 1,200,883

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ENTEGRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

8

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 28, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Entegris Mykrolis Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 346,764 $ 246,562 $ (5,200)(r) $ 588,126
Cost of goods sold 195,861 131,107 9,511(p) 332,701

(1,076)(q)
(5,075)(r)
304(s)

2,072(t)
(3)(v)

Gross profit 150,903 115,455 (10,933) 255,425

Selling, general & administrative expenses 96,176 70,981 5,683(p) 183,116
(74)(q)

1,295(s)
10,231(t)
(1,176)(v)

Engineering, research & development expenses 20,128 22,806 (21)(q) 43,120
648(t)
(441)(v)

Other charges �  266 266

Total operating expense 116,304 94,053 16,144 266,501

Operating income 34,599 21,402 (27,077) 28,924
Interest income, net (283) �  (283)
Other income, net (1,035) (1,305) (2,340)

Income before income taxes and other items 35,917 22,707 (27,077) 31,547

Income tax expense 11,134 5,211 (7,445)(u) 8,900
Equity in net loss of affiliate 13 �  13

Net income $ 24,770 $ 17,496 $ (19,632) $ 22,634

Shares outstanding
Basic 72,957 40,683 129,506
Diluted 76,220 42,415 135,177

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.34 $ 0.71 $ 0.17
Diluted $ 0.32 $ 0.68 $ 0.17

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ENTEGRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MAY 28, 2005

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Entegris Mykrolis Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 262,753 $ 218,974 $ (3,616)(r) $ 478,111
Cost of goods sold 155,721 116,268 6,341(p) 274,286

(717)(q)
(3,629)(r)
114(s)
419(t)
(231)(v)

GROSS PROFIT 107,032 102,706 (5,913) 203,825

Selling, general & administrative expenses 72,289 58,881 3,589(p) 136,761
(49)(q)
486(s)

2,067(t)
(502)(v)

Engineering, research & development expenses 14,037 19,952 (14)(q) 33,021
131(t)

(1,085)(v)
Other charges (reversals) �  (125) (125)

Total operating expenses 86,326 78,708 4,622 169,656

Operating income 20,706 23,998 (10,535) 34,169
Interest income, net (1,436) �  (1,436)
Other expense (income), net (1,511) (2,861) (4,372)

Income before income taxes and other items 23,653 26,859 (10,535) 39,977

Income tax expense 6,172 6,439 (60)(u) 12,551
Equity in net loss of affiliate 158 �  158

Net income $ 17,323 $ 20,420 $ (10,475) $ 27,268

Shares outstanding
Basic 73,371 41,844 131,534
Diluted 75,350 43,128 135,298

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.24 $ 0.49 $ 0.21
Diluted $ 0.23 $ 0.47 $ 0.20

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ENTEGRIS INC - Form 8-K/A

10

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On August 6, 2005, Entegris acquired Mykrolis for a purchase price of $645.0 million, which includes the issuance of Entegris common stock
valued at $604.2 million, assumed stock options with a fair value of $33.4 million and estimated direct transaction costs of Entegris of